In the event that the Acquisition is not consummated on or before July 31, 2014 or the Purchase Agreement is terminated at any time prior
thereto, we will use the net proceeds from this offering, together with available cash, to redeem all of the notes as described under �Description of
the notes�Special mandatory redemption.�

S-15

Edgar Filing: Domtar Paper Company, LLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2013 and as adjusted to reflect the sale of
the notes offered hereby but does not reflect the proposed use of proceeds, cash and other borrowings in connection with the Acquisition. The
information presented below should be read in conjunction with Part II, Item 7, �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations� in our 2012 Form 10-K, Part I, Item 2, �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� in our Third Quarter 2013 Form 10-Q and other information contained in this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30,
2013

(in millions of dollars) Actual

As

adjusted(1)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 191 $ 438

Short-term bank indebtedness(2) $ 6 $ 6

Long-term debt (including portion due within one year):
Credit Agreements:
Revolving credit facility due 2017(3) $ � $ �
Receivable securitization facility due 2016(4) $ � $ �
Long-term notes(5):
5.375% notes due 2013 $ 2 $ 2
7.125% notes due 2015 $ 166 $ 166
9.5% notes due 2016 $ 98 $ 98
10.75% notes due 2017 $ 273 $ 273
4.4% notes due 2022 $ 299 $ 299
6.25% notes due 2042 $ 249 $ 249
6.75% notes due 2044 offered hereby $ � $ 249
Capital lease obligations with maturities between 2013 and 2028 $ 21 $ 21

Total long-term debt $ 1,108 $ 1,357

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock: $0.01 par value; authorized 2,000,000,000 shares; 42,551,774 shares issued and outstanding,
actual and as adjusted $ � $ �
Exchangeable shares(6): no par value; unlimited number authorized; 584,214 shares issued and held by
non-affiliates, actual and as adjusted 46 46
Treasury stock: $0.01 par value; 10,742,472 shares � �
Additional paid-in capital 1,998 1,998
Retained earnings 756 756
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (119) (119)

Total shareholders� equity 2,681 2,681

Total capitalization $ 3,795 $ 4,044

(1)

Edgar Filing: Domtar Paper Company, LLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Does not reflect the proposed use of proceeds from the sale of the notes offered hereby or the use of approximately $150 million in cash and approximately
$178 million of borrowings under the Credit Agreement or our receivable securitization facility in connection with the Acquisition.

(2) Represents checks outstanding.
(footnotes continued on next page)

S-16

Edgar Filing: Domtar Paper Company, LLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

(3) $600 million facility, of which $596 million was available as at September 30, 2013, after giving effect to $4 million of outstanding letters of credit.